Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01)	S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼ 102479091 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): BRUNO, James E. 10652 Ohio Avenue Los Angeles, CA 90024	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: NFORMA LEARNING SYSTEMS, Inc. Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No	
3. Nature of conveyance: ✓ Assignment	Street Address:1523 Crest Drive
	City: Encinitas State: CA Zip: 92024
Execution Date: May 28, 2003	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
A. Patent Application No.(s) 60/367,563 10/115,157	B. Patent No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) ttached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 10 North Calvert Street Suite 153	8. Deposit account number:
City Baltimore State: MD Zip: 21202	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	E THIS SPACE
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original-document. Name of Person Signing Name of Person Signing Name of Person Signing	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

WHEREAS, we, James E. Bruno, Charles J. Smith, Arthur Blank, Len Schiedel, and Robert Serling, citizens of the United States of America (hereinafter referred to as "Assignors" or each individually as "Assignor"), have invented a certain invention (the "Invention") for which a first U.S. Provisional Patent Application has been filed (Ser. No. 60/237789), and for which a Patent Cooperation Treaty ('PCT") Patent Application has been filed (Int'l Application No. PCT/US01/31633) (the "PCT Application"), and for which a second U.S. Provisional Patent Application has been filed (Serial No. 60/367,563 filed March 26, 2002), and for which a U.S. Utility Patent Application has been filed (Ser. No. 10/115,157, filed April 3, 2002) (the patent applications are collectively referred to as the "Applications"); and

WHEREAS, for valuable consideration, each Assignor has previously executed an agreement assigning all Assignor's right, title, and interest to the Invention to Nforma Learning Systems, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California and having its principal place of business at 1523 Crest Drive, Encinitas, California 92024 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), and each Assignor now desires to assist Assignee to formalize and perfect its rights in the Invention and the Applications by executing this Invention and Patent Application Assignment (this "Assignment") which Assignee intends to file with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and other applicable governmental authorities.

WHEREAS, for valuable consideration, each Assignor has previously executed an Invention And Patent Application Assignment assigning all Assignor's right, title, and interest to said first U.S. Provisional Patent Application (Ser. No. 60/237789), and to said Patent Cooperation Treaty ('PCT") Patent Application (Int'l Application No. PCT/US01/31633) (the "PCT Application") for the Invention to Nforma Learning Systems, Inc., supra.

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to formalize and perfect its exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under the second U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/367,563 filed March 26, 2002, and U.S. Utility Patent Application Ser. No. 10/115,157, filed April 3, 2002, and each Assignor now desires to assist Assignee to formalize and perfect its rights in the Invention and the Applications by executing this Invention and Patent Application Assignment (this "Assignment") which Assignee intends to file with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and other applicable governmental authorities.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive tight, title and interest to U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/367,563 filed March 26, 2002, and U.S. Utility Patent Application Ser. No. 10/115,157, filed April 3, 2002, and to all Letters Patents or applications or similar legal protection thereto, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto to be obtained for the Invention, and to any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in the United States or a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including but not limited to, all priority rights under the International Convention, any continuation in part, request for continuing examination, and any national application derived from the PCT Application; and Assignors hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of

Patents and Trademarks and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents or any legal equivalent thereof to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to do so in accordance with this Assignment.

Each Assignor hereby individually covenants the following: (i) that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment; (ii) that no rights, title, or interest to the Invention or the Applications are retained by Assignor; and (iii) that Assignor will, upon request, promptly provide Assignee with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Applications, the Invention and said Letters Patents and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to Assignor and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce the Applications, the Invention and said Letters Patents and said equivalents in the United States or in any foreign country, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Each Assignor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints Assignee, with full power of substitution, as Assignor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full irrevocable power and authority in the place and stead of Assignor and in the name of Assignor or in its own name, to take any and all appropriate action and to execute and deliver any and all documents and instruments which may be necessary or desirable to accomplish the purposes of the assignment hereunder, and Assignee hereby accepts such appointment.

This assignment and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall in all respects be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the internal laws of the State of California (without regard to the conflict of laws principles of such State), including all matters of construction, validity and performance, to the extent such state laws are not preempted by federal law. This assignment document may be executed in any number of original or facsimile counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

WITNESS my hand at LA, California, this Bday of Han 2003.

James E. Bruno

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

county of Los Augeles,) ss

James E. Bruno **G** personally known to me -OR- **G** proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the

SHU TING WANG
COMMISSION 1375450 ON NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA LOS ANGELES COUNTY
Commission Expires Sept. 17, 2006 (

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary public in and for said County and State

PATENT

REEL: 014179 FRAME: 0618

WHEREAS, we, James E. Bruno, Charles J. Smith, Arthur Blank, Len Schiedel, and Robert Serling, citizens of the United States of America (hereinafter referred to as "Assignors" or each individually as "Assignor"), have invented a certain invention (the "Invention") for which a first U.S. Provisional Patent Application has been filed (Ser. No. 60/237789), and for which a Patent Cooperation Treaty ('PCT") Patent Application has been filed (Int'l Application No. PCT/US01/31633) (the "PCT Application"), and for which a second U.S. Provisional Patent Application has been filed (Serial No. 60/367,563 filed March 26, 2002), and for which a U.S. Utility Patent Application has been filed (Ser. No. 10/115.157, filed April 3, 2002) (the patent applications are collectively referred to as the "Applications"); and

WHEREAS, for valuable consideration, each Assignor has previously executed an agreement assigning all Assignor's right, title, and interest to the Invention to Nforma Learning Systems, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California and having its principal place of business at 1523 Crest Drive, Encinitas, California 92024 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), and each Assignor now desires to assist Assignee to formalize and perfect its rights in the Invention and the Applications by executing this Invention and Patent Application Assignment (this "Assignment") which Assignee intends to file with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and other applicable governmental authorities.

WHEREAS, for valuable consideration, each Assignor has previously executed an Invention And Patent Application Assignment assigning all Assignor's right, title, and interest to said first U.S. Provisional Patent Application (Ser. No. 60/237789), and to said Patent Cooperation Treaty (`PCT") Patent Application (Int'l Application No. PCT/US01/31633) (the "PCT Application") for the Invention to Nforma Learning Systems, Inc., supra.

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to formalize and perfect its exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under the second U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/367,563 filed March 26, 2002, and U.S. Utility Patent Application Ser. No. 10/115,157, filed April 3, 2002, and each Assignor now desires to assist Assignee to formalize and perfect its rights in the Invention and the Applications by executing this Invention and Patent Application Assignment (this "Assignment") which Assignee intends to file with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and other applicable governmental authorities.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive tight, title and interest to U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/367,563 filed March 26, 2002, and U.S. Utility Patent Application Ser. No. 10/115,157, filed April 3, 2002, and to all Letters Patents or applications or similar legal protection thereto, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto to be obtained for the Invention, and to any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in the United States or a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including but not limited to, all priority rights under the International Convention, any continuation in part, request for continuing examination, and any national application derived from the PCT Application; and Assignors hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of

Patents and Trademarks and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents or any legal equivalent thereof to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to do so in accordance with this Assignment.

Each Assignor hereby individually covenants the following: (i) that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment; (ii) that no rights, title, or interest to the Invention or the Applications are retained by Assignor; and (iii) that Assignor will, upon request, promptly provide Assignee with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Applications, the Invention and said Letters Patents and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to Assignor and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce the Applications, the Invention and said Letters Patents and said equivalents in the United States or in any foreign country, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Each Assignor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints Assignee, with full power of substitution, as Assignor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full irrevocable power and authority in the place and stead of Assignor and in the name of Assignor or in its own name, to take any and all appropriate action and to execute and deliver any and all documents and instruments which may be necessary or desirable to accomplish the purposes of the assignment hereunder, and Assignee hereby accepts such appointment.

This assignment and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall in all respects be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the internal laws of the State of California (without regard to the conflict of laws principles of such State), including all matters of construction, validity and performance, to the extent such state laws are not preempted by federal law. This assignment document may be executed in any number of original or facsimile counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

WITNESS my hand at EWWW California, this day of 2 UNE, 2003.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

State of C

Arthur Blank ___ personally known to me -OR- __ proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

OFFICIAL SEAL JOHNNA FOUST NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA COMM. NO. 1365965 SAN DIEGO COUNTY MY COMM. EXP. JULY 22, 2006 WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary public in and for said County and State

WHEREAS, we, James E. Bruno, Charles J. Smith, Arthur Blank, Len Schiedel, and Robert Serling, citizens of the United States of America (hereinafter referred to as "Assignors" or each individually as "Assignor"), have invented a certain invention (the "Invention") for which a first U.S. Provisional Patent Application has been filed (Ser. No. 60/237789), and for which a Patent Cooperation Treaty (`PCT") Patent Application has been filed (Int'l Application No. PCT/US01/31633) (the "PCT Application"), and for which a second U.S. Provisional Patent Application has been filed (Serial No. 60/367,563 filed March 26, 2002), and for which a U.S. Utility Patent Application has been filed (Ser. No. 10/115,157, filed April 3, 2002) (the patent applications are collectively referred to as the "Applications"); and

WHEREAS, for valuable consideration, each Assignor has previously executed an agreement assigning all Assignor's right, title, and interest to the Invention to Nforma Learning Systems, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California and having its principal place of business at 1523 Crest Drive, Encinitas, California 92024 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), and each Assignor now desires to assist Assignee to formalize and perfect its rights in the Invention and the Applications by executing this Invention and Patent Application Assignment (this "Assignment") which Assignee intends to file with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and other applicable governmental authorities.

WHEREAS, for valuable consideration, each Assignor has previously executed an Invention And Patent Application Assignment assigning all Assignor's right, title, and interest to said first U.S. Provisional Patent Application (Ser. No. 60/237789), and to said Patent Cooperation Treaty (`PCT") Patent Application (Int'l Application No. PCT/US01/31633) (the "PCT Application") for the Invention to Nforma Learning Systems, Inc., supra.

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to formalize and perfect its exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under the second U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/367,563 filed March 26, 2002, and U.S. Utility Patent Application Ser. No. 10/115,157, filed April 3, 2002, and each Assignor now desires to assist Assignee to formalize and perfect its rights in the Invention and the Applications by executing this Invention and Patent Application Assignment (this "Assignment") which Assignee intends to file with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and other applicable governmental authorities.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive tight, title and interest to U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/367,563 filed March 26, 2002, and U.S. Utility Patent Application Ser. No. 10/115,157, filed April 3, 2002, and to all Letters Patents or applications or similar legal protection thereto, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto to be obtained for the Invention, and to any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in the United States or a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including but not limited to, all priority rights under the International Convention, any continuation in part, request for continuing examination, and any national application derived from the PCT Application; and Assignors hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of

Patents and Trademarks and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents or any legal equivalent thereof to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to do so in accordance with this Assignment.

Each Assignor hereby individually covenants the following: (i) that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment; (ii) that no rights, title, or interest to the Invention or the Applications are retained by Assignor; and (iii) that Assignor will, upon request, promptly provide Assignee with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Applications, the Invention and said Letters Patents and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to Assignor and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce the Applications, the Invention and said Letters Patents and said equivalents in the United States or in any foreign country, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Each Assignor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints Assignee, with full power of substitution, as Assignor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full irrevocable power and authority in the place and stead of Assignor and in the name of Assignor or in its own name, to take any and all appropriate action and to execute and deliver any and all documents and instruments which may be necessary or desirable to accomplish the purposes of the assignment hereunder, and Assignee hereby accepts such appointment.

This assignment and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall in all respects be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the internal laws of the State of California (without regard to the conflict of laws principles of such State), including all matters of construction, validity and performance, to the extent such state laws are not preempted by federal law. This assignment document may be executed in any number of original or facsimile counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

WITNESS my hand at Encirons California, this 31 day of Many, 2003.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF San Dieg-

J. SODER Comm. # 1344066 NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA

San Diego County My Comm. Expires Feb. 22, 2006

Len Schiedel Spersonally known to me OR Sproved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary public in and for said County and State

WHEREAS, we, James E. Bruno, Charles J. Smith, Arthur Blank, Len Schiedel, and Robert Serling, citizens of the United States of America (hereinafter referred to as "Assignors" or each individually as "Assignor"), have invented a certain invention (the "Invention") for which a first U.S. Provisional Patent Application has been filed (Ser. No. 60/237789), and for which a Patent Cooperation Treaty ('PCT") Patent Application has been filed (Int'l Application No. PCT/US01/31633) (the "PCT Application"), and for which a second U.S. Provisional Patent Application has been filed (Serial No. 60/367,563 filed March 26, 2002), and for which a U.S. Utility Patent Application has been filed (Ser. No. 10/115,157, filed April 3, 2002) (the patent applications are collectively referred to as the "Applications"); and

WHEREAS, for valuable consideration, each Assignor has previously executed an agreement assigning all Assignor's right, title, and interest to the Invention to Nforma Learning Systems, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California and having its principal place of business at 1523 Crest Drive, Encinitas, California 92024 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), and each Assignor now desires to assist Assignee to formalize and perfect its rights in the Invention and the Applications by executing this Invention and Patent Application Assignment (this "Assignment") which Assignee intends to file with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and other applicable governmental authorities.

WHEREAS, for valuable consideration, each Assignor has previously executed an Invention And Patent Application Assignment assigning all Assignor's right, title, and interest to said first U.S. Provisional Patent Application (Ser. No. 60/237789), and to said Patent Cooperation Treaty ('PCT") Patent Application (Int'l Application No. PCT/US01/31633) (the "PCT Application") for the Invention to Nforma Learning Systems, Inc., supra.

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to formalize and perfect its exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under the second U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/367,563 filed March 26, 2002, and U.S. Utility Patent Application Ser. No. 10/115,157, filed April 3, 2002, and each Assignor now desires to assist Assignee to formalize and perfect its rights in the Invention and the Applications by executing this Invention and Patent Application Assignment (this "Assignment") which Assignee intends to file with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and other applicable governmental authorities.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive tight, title and interest to U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/367,563 filed March 26, 2002, and U.S. Utility Patent Application Ser. No. 10/115,157, filed April 3, 2002, and to all Letters Patents or applications or similar legal protection thereto, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto to be obtained for the Invention, and to any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in the United States or a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including but not limited to, all priority rights under the International Convention, any continuation in part, request for continuing examination, and any national application derived from the PCT Application; and Assignors hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of

Patents and Trademarks and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents or any legal equivalent thereof to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to do so in accordance with this Assignment.

Each Assignor hereby individually covenants the following: (i) that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment; (ii) that no rights, title, or interest to the Invention or the Applications are retained by Assignor; and (iii) that Assignor will, upon request, promptly provide Assignee with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Applications, the Invention and said Letters Patents and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to Assignor and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce the Applications, the Invention and said Letters Patents and said equivalents in the United States or in any foreign country, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Each Assignor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints Assignee, with full power of substitution, as Assignor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full irrevocable power and authority in the place and stead of Assignor and in the name of Assignor or in its own name, to take any and all appropriate action and to execute and deliver any and all documents and instruments which may be necessary or desirable to accomplish the purposes of the assignment hereunder, and Assignee hereby accepts such appointment.

This assignment and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall in all respects be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the internal laws of the State of California (without regard to the conflict of laws principles of such State), including all matters of construction, validity and performance, to the extent such state laws are not preempted by federal law. This assignment document may be executed in any number of original or facsimile counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

WITNESS my hand at Enunua, California, this 4 day of Tune, 2003.

Robert Serling

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

) ss

COUNTY OF Son Dugo

)

Robert Serling **G** personally known to me -OR- **G** proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.



WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary public in and for said County and State

WHEREAS, we, James E. Bruno, Charles J. Smith, Arthur Blank, Len Schiedel, and Robert Serling, citizens of the United States of America (hereinafter referred to as "Assignors" or each individually as "Assignor"), have invented a certain invention (the "Invention") for which a first U.S. Provisional Patent Application has been filed (Ser. No. 60/237789), and for which a Patent Cooperation Treaty (`PCT") Patent Application has been filed (Int'l Application No. PCT/US01/31633) (the "PCT Application"), and for which a second U.S. Provisional Patent Application has been filed (Serial No. 60/367,563 filed March 26, 2002), and for which a U.S. Utility Patent Application has been filed (Ser. No. 10/115,157, filed April 3, 2002) (the patent applications are collectively referred to as the "Applications"); and

WHEREAS, for valuable consideration, each Assignor has previously executed an agreement assigning all Assignor's right, title, and interest to the Invention to Nforma Learning Systems, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California and having its principal place of business at 1523 Crest Drive, Encinitas, California 92024 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), and each Assignor now desires to assist Assignee to formalize and perfect its rights in the Invention and the Applications by executing this Invention and Patent Application Assignment (this "Assignment") which Assignee intends to file with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and other applicable governmental authorities.

WHEREAS, for valuable consideration, each Assignor has previously executed an Invention And Patent Application Assignment assigning all Assignor's right, title, and interest to said first U.S. Provisional Patent Application (Ser. No. 60/237789), and to said Patent Cooperation Treaty ('PCT") Patent Application (Int'l Application No. PCT/US01/31633) (the "PCT Application") for the Invention to Nforma Learning Systems, Inc., supra.

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to formalize and perfect its exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under the second U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/367,563 filed March 26, 2002, and U.S. Utility Patent Application Ser. No. 10/115,157, filed April 3, 2002, and each Assignor now desires to assist Assignee to formalize and perfect its rights in the Invention and the Applications by executing this Invention and Patent Application Assignment (this "Assignment") which Assignee intends to file with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and other applicable governmental authorities.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive tight, title and interest to U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/367,563 filed March 26, 2002, and U.S. Utility Patent Application Ser. No. 10/115,157, filed April 3, 2002, and to all Letters Patents or applications or similar legal protection thereto, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto to be obtained for the Invention, and to any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in the United States or a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including but not limited to, all priority rights under the International Convention, any continuation in part, request for continuing examination, and any national application derived from the PCT Application; and Assignors hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of

Patents and Trademarks and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents or any legal equivalent thereof to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to do so in accordance with this Assignment.

Each Assignor hereby individually covenants the following: (i) that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment; (ii) that no rights, title, or interest to the Invention or the Applications are retained by Assignor; and (iii) that Assignor will, upon request, promptly provide Assignee with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Applications, the Invention and said Letters Patents and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to Assignor and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce the Applications, the Invention and said Letters Patents and said equivalents in the United States or in any foreign country, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Each Assignor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints Assignee, with full power of substitution, as Assignor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full irrevocable power and authority in the place and stead of Assignor and in the name of Assignor or in its own name, to take any and all appropriate action and to execute and deliver any and all documents and instruments which may be necessary or desirable to accomplish the purposes of the assignment hereunder, and Assignee hereby accepts such appointment.

This assignment and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall in all respects be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the internal laws of the State of California (without regard to the conflict of laws principles of such State), including all matters of construction, validity and performance, to the extent such state laws are not preempted by federal law. This assignment document may be executed in any number of original or facsimile counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

WITNESS my hand at <u>ENGINEAR</u>, California, this <u>29</u> day of <u>May</u>, 2003.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

) ss COUNTY OF SUNDKY U

> OHNNA FOUST NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA COMM. NO. 1365965 SAN DIEGO COUNTY MY COMM. EXP. JULY 22, 2006

Charles J. Smith **G** personally known to me -OR- **Y** proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

public in and for said County and State

ROYAL W. CRAIG

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

10 NORTH CALVERT STREET
SUITE 153
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202
TEL 410. 385. 2383
FAX 410. 385. 2385
WEBSITE: www. patent-law. org

HUNT VALLEY OFFICE: Tel/Fax 410. 785. 1816

TRANSMITTAL BY EXPRESS MAIL No.:

2U1EP5E4E4P13

To The Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks
Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

Re: Assignment for U.S. Provisional Patent Application 60/367,563 filed:

March 26, 2002 & for U.S. Patent Application 10/115,157 filed: April 3

, 2002.



Dear Sir:

Transmitted herewith for filing are the above-referenced documents:

- 1. One (1) Recordation Form Cover Sheet with two (2) Assignments duly executed (12 pp) including cover sheet and attachment to Recordation Cover Sheet).
- 2. Our check # 355 7 in the total amount of \$80.00 to cover the filing fee for the recordation of two (2) assignments.
- 3. Our post card. Please date stamp and return.

Please charge any unanticipated fees to our Deposit Account No. 03-3565 (a duplicate copy of this charge authorization is attached.)

Respectfully submitted,

June 17, 2003

RECORDED: 06/17/2003

Date

Royal W. Craig

Attorney for Applicant

Reg. No. 34,145

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on June 17, 2003, one copy of the above-referenced documents were deposited with the United States Postal Service for delivery by Express Mail to the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW INCLUDING PATIENT, TRADEMARK, COPYRIGHT, TRADE SECREF, TECHNOLOGY TRANSFER, BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT, AND CORPORATE MATTERS

PATENT

REEL: 014179 FRAME: 0627